HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY

TAPE LOG
April 3, 2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 44 - 46
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Tina Kotek, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Scott Bruun, Vice-Chair

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Sara Gelser

VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Mitch Greenlick

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 3099 — Public Hearing
HB 3099 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
44A 004 Chair Kotek opens the meeting at 3:05 p.m.
HB 3099 — PUBLIC HEARING
012 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A & B)
020 Chair Kotek
040 Dr. Gordon Empey, Dental Health Consultant, Public Health
Division, Office of Family Health, Department of Human
Services (DHS) (EXHIBIT C)
114 Dr. Empey (EXHIBT D)
125 Dr. Empey (EXHIBIT E)
152 Dr. Howard Pollick, Representative, American Dental
Association (ADA) (EXHIBIT F)
260 Dr. Pollick (EXHIBIT G)
268 Dr. Weston Heringer Jr., Director, Pediatric Dental Residency,
Oregon Health & Science University (OHSU) Dental School
(EXHIBIT H)
346 Chair Kotek
354 Dr. Kurt Ferre, Chair, Healthy Smiles Coalition
45A 038 Dr. Thomas Ashenbrenner, President, NorthWest Public Health
Foundation
45A 089 Vice-Chair Bonamici
102 Dr. Ferre
108 Vice-Chair Bonamici
114 Dr. Ferre
126 Dr. Pollick
141 Vice-Chair Bonamici



44B

44B

45B

144
150
161
170
178
181
186
191
194
196
206
212
221
224
227
252
255
261

265
267
274
289

324
350

421
024
029
098
104
115
123
144
152
176

253

028

190
198
200
217

353
367
387

Dr. Pollick

Dr. Ferre

Rep. Greenlick

Dr. Pollick

Dr. Empey

Rep. Greenlick

Vice-Chair Bruun

Dr. Pollick

Vice-Chair Bruun

Dr. Pollick

Rep. Flores

Dr. Pollick

Rep. Flores

Dr. Pollick

Dr. Empey

Rep. Flores

Dr. Ferre

Dave Leland, Manager, Drinking Water Program, Department of
Human Services (DHS)

Rep. Flores

Mr. Leland

Rep. Flores

Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association
(EXHIBIT 1)

Scott Ekblad, Director, OHSU Office of Rural Health

Alice Dale, President, Service Employees International Union
(SEIU) Local 49 (EXHIBIT J)

Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
Rep. Flores

Sen. Gary George, State Senator, Senate District #12
Vice-Chair Bruun

Sen. George

Rep. Greenlick

Sen. George

Rep. Greenlick

Sen. George

Kimberly Kaminski, Executive Director, Oregon Citizens for Safe
Drinking Water

Dr. Bill Osmunson, Dentist, Aesthetic Dentistry of Lake Oswego
(EXHIBIT K)

Dr. Paul Connett, Executive Director, Fluoride Action Network
(EXHIBIT L)

Dr. Connett (EXHIBIT M)

Chair Kotek

Keith MacLaren, Citizen, Jackson County

Brent Foster, Director, Columbia Riverkeepers (EXHIBITS N —
P)

Rep. Gelser

Mr. Foster

Rep. Gelser



46A

395 Mr. Foster

420 Chair Kotek
005 Dr. Empey
023 Mr. Foster
070 Chair Kotek (EXHIBITS Q — W)
HB 3099 - WORK SESSION
085 Chair Kotek
087 MOTION: Rep. Bruun moves HB 3099 to the full committee
on Health Care without RECOMMENDATION
to passage.
090 Vice-Chair Bruun
095 Rep. Greenlick
101 Vice-Chair Bruun
109 Rep. Flores
122 Vice-Chair Bonamici
143 Rep. Greenlick
148 Chair Kotek
151 Rep. Gelser
159 Rep. Flores
169 VOTE: 5-1-0
AYE: 5 - Bruun, Flores, Gelser, Greenlick, Kotek
NAY: 1 - Bonamici

Chair Kotek the motion CARRIED.
REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion in the full.
171 Chair Kotek adjourns the meeting at 5:14 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HrREROmO ZErpF—~Tommunwpy

HB 3099, written testimony, staff, 3 pp

HB 3099, written testimony, staff, 104 pp

HB 3099, written testimony, Dr. Gordon Empey, 3 pp

HB 3099, Fluoridation Facts Compendium, Dr. Gordon Empey, 1 p

HB 3099, written testimony of Dr. William Maas, Dr. Gordon Empey, 8 pp
HB 3099, written testimony, Dr. Howard Pollick, 5 pp

HB 3099, journal article, Dr. Howard Pollick, 6 pp

HB 3099, written testimony, Dr. Weston Heringer Jr, 3 pp

HB 3099, written testimony, Dr. Jim Lace, 2 pp

HB 3099, written testimony, Alice Dale, 2 pp

HB 3099, PowerPoint Presentation, Dr. Bill Osmunson, 4 pp

HB 3099, PowerPoint Presentation, Dr. Paul Connett, 10 pp

HB 3099, “Let the Truth be Told” CD, Dr. Paul Connett, 1 p

HB 3099, The Costs & Benefits of Drinking Water Fluoridation Brochure, Brent Foster, 6
pp

HB 3099, ADA fluoride memo, Brent Foster, 9 pp

HB 3099, National Sanitation Foundation Report, Brent Foster, 12 pp

HB 3099, written testimony of Willie Tiffany, Rep. Tina Kotek, 2 pp

HB 3099, written testimony of Amanda Rich, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p

HB 3099, written testimony of David Shaff, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p

HB 3099, written testimony of Oregon Doctors of Chiropractic, Rep. Tina Kotek, 10 pp



U. HB 3099, written testimony of Mary Lou Hennrich, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p
V. HB 3099, written testimony of Dr. Chuck Haynie, Rep. Tina Kotek, 20 pp
W. HB 3099, written testimony of Tom Prewitt, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p



