HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY

TAPE LOG

April 3, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 44 - 46

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Tina Kotek, Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Scott Bruun, Vice-Chair Rep. Linda Flores Rep. Sara Gelser
VISITING MEMBER:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
STAFF PRESENT:	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3099 – Public Hearing HB 3099 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
004	Chair Kotek opens the meeting at 3:05 p.m.
BLIC HEARING	
012	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A & B)
020	Chair Kotek
040	Dr. Gordon Empey, Dental Health Consultant, Public Health
	Division, Office of Family Health, Department of Human
	Services (DHS) (EXHIBIT C)
114	Dr. Empey (EXHIBT D)
125	Dr. Empey (EXHIBIT E)
152	Dr. Howard Pollick, Representative, American Dental
	Association (ADA) (EXHIBIT F)
260	Dr. Pollick (EXHIBIT G)
268	Dr. Weston Heringer Jr., Director, Pediatric Dental Residency,
	Oregon Health & Science University (OHSU) Dental School
	(EXHIBIT H)
346	Chair Kotek
354	Dr. Kurt Ferre, Chair, Healthy Smiles Coalition
038	Dr. Thomas Ashenbrenner, President, NorthWest Public Health
	Foundation
089	Vice-Chair Bonamici
102	Dr. Ferre
108	Vice-Chair Bonamici
114	Dr. Ferre
126	Dr. Pollick
141	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	NUMBER 004 BLIC HEARING 012 020 040 114 125 152 260 268 346 354 038 089 102 108 114 126

144	Dr. Pollick
150	Dr. Ferre
161	Rep. Greenlick
170	Dr. Pollick
178	Dr. Empey
181	Rep. Greenlick
186	Vice-Chair Bruun
191	Dr. Pollick
194	Vice-Chair Bruun
196	Dr. Pollick
206	Rep. Flores
212	Dr. Pollick
221	Rep. Flores
224	Dr. Pollick
227	Dr. Empey
252	Rep. Flores
255	Dr. Ferre
261	Dave Leland, Manager, Drinking Water Program, Department of
-01	Human Services (DHS)
265	Rep. Flores
267	Mr. Leland
274	Rep. Flores
289	Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association
	(EXHIBIT I)
324	Scott Ekblad, Director, OHSU Office of Rural Health
350	Alice Dale, President, Service Employees International Union
	(SEIU) Local 49 (EXHIBIT J)
421	Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
024	Rep. Flores
029	Sen. Gary George, State Senator, Senate District #12
098	Vice-Chair Bruun
104	Sen. George
115	Rep. Greenlick
123	Sen. George
144	Rep. Greenlick
152	Sen. George
176	Kimberly Kaminski, Executive Director, Oregon Citizens for Safe
0.52	Drinking Water
253	Dr. Bill Osmunson, Dentist, Aesthetic Dentistry of Lake Oswego
028	(EXHIBIT K) Dr. David Connecti, Eucoutive Director, Elucride Action Network
028	Dr. Paul Connett, Executive Director, Fluoride Action Network (EXHIBIT L)
190	Dr. Connett (EXHIBIT M)
198	Chair Kotek
200	Keith MacLaren, Citizen, Jackson County
200	Brent Foster, Director, Columbia Riverkeepers (EXHIBITS N –
21/	P)
353	Rep. Gelser
367	Mr. Foster
387	Rep. Gelser
207	ttep. Seiber

44B

44B

45B

39	95	Mr. Foster
42	20	Chair Kotek
46A 00	05	Dr. Empey
02	23	Mr. Foster
0′	70	Chair Kotek (EXHIBITS Q – W)
<u>HB 3099 – WORK S</u>	ESSION	
08	85	Chair Kotek
08	87	MOTION: Rep. Bruun moves HB 3099 to the full committee
		on Health Care without RECOMMENDATION
		to passage.
	90	Vice-Chair Bruun
09	95	Rep. Greenlick
10	01	Vice-Chair Bruun
10	09	Rep. Flores
12	22	Vice-Chair Bonamici
14	43	Rep. Greenlick
14	48	Chair Kotek
1:	51	Rep. Gelser
1:	59	Rep. Flores
10	69	VOTE: 5-1-0
		AYE: 5 - Bruun, Flores, Gelser, Greenlick, Kotek
		NAY: 1 - Bonamici
		Chair Kotek the motion CARRIED.
		REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion in the full.
1′	71	Chair Kotek adjourns the meeting at 5:14 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3099, written testimony, staff, 3 pp
- B. HB 3099, written testimony, staff, 104 pp
- C. HB 3099, written testimony, Dr. Gordon Empey, 3 pp
- D. HB 3099, Fluoridation Facts Compendium, Dr. Gordon Empey, 1 p
- E. HB 3099, written testimony of Dr. William Maas, Dr. Gordon Empey, 8 pp
- F. HB 3099, written testimony, Dr. Howard Pollick, 5 pp
- G. HB 3099, journal article, Dr. Howard Pollick, 6 pp
- H. HB 3099, written testimony, Dr. Weston Heringer Jr, 3 pp
- I. HB 3099, written testimony, Dr. Jim Lace, 2 pp
- J. HB 3099, written testimony, Alice Dale, 2 pp
- K. HB 3099, PowerPoint Presentation, Dr. Bill Osmunson, 4 pp
- L. HB 3099, PowerPoint Presentation, Dr. Paul Connett, 10 pp
- M. HB 3099, "Let the Truth be Told" CD, Dr. Paul Connett, 1 p
- N. HB 3099, The Costs & Benefits of Drinking Water Fluoridation Brochure, Brent Foster, 6 pp
- O. HB 3099, ADA fluoride memo, Brent Foster, 9 pp
- P. HB 3099, National Sanitation Foundation Report, Brent Foster, 12 pp
- Q. HB 3099, written testimony of Willie Tiffany, Rep. Tina Kotek, 2 pp
- R. HB 3099, written testimony of Amanda Rich, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p
- S. HB 3099, written testimony of David Shaff, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p
- T. HB 3099, written testimony of Oregon Doctors of Chiropractic, Rep. Tina Kotek, 10 pp

- U. HB 3099, written testimony of Mary Lou Hennrich, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p
- V. HB 3099, written testimony of Dr. Chuck Haynie, Rep. Tina Kotek, 20 pp W. HB 3099, written testimony of Tom Prewitt, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p